10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30

IN THE MATTER OF ADOPTING THE 2015/2016 RESOLUTION
BIENNIAL BUDGET FOR CLARK COUNTY NO. 20t~ | 2-05

WHEREAS, RCW 36.40.071 authorizes the Board of Commissioners to meet on the first Monday
in December for the purpose of hearing for or against any part of the proposed final budget; and

WHEREAS, RCW 36.40.080 requires the Board of Commissioners to fix the budget, by

resolution, at the conclusion of the budget hearing; and

WHEREAS, RCW 36.40.250 authorizes the Board of Commissioners to adopt a biennial budget;

and

WHEREAS, the Washington State Budgeting, Accounting and Reporting System (BARS) manual
effective January 1, 1983 states, “The budget should be legally adopted by ordinance or
resolution at the department or fund level”’; and

WHEREAS, there are alternative controls that can be implemented to maintain proper, legal

review of all county funds and expenditures therefrom; and

WHEREAS, detailed budget preparation will remain an important part of the county’s

management and planning process; and

WHEREAS, the State Examiner has approved the budget adoption and control process as set forth

below; and

BE IT ORDERED AND RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF COUNTY
COMMISSIONERS OF CLARK COUNTY, STATE OF WASHINGTON, in regular
session assembled, that the 2015/2016 Final Biennial Budget is adopted at the appropriate
fund/department or division level (see attachment) provided the following controls shall be in
effect:




31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40
41
42
43
44
45
46
47
48
49
50
51
52
53
54
55
56
57
58
59

1

2)

3)

4

5)

The Board will continue to follow the Emergency and Supplemental Appropriations
process as prescribed by RCW 36.40.100, 36.40.140 and 36.40.180.

Any budget shifts between General Fund operating departments or between funds
must be approved by the Board as specified in RCW 36.40.100.

The budget process, as currently defined, will remain in force, and all county
department budgets will be loaded in the General Ledger at the detailed expenditure
line item level.

Regular payroll and benefits are defined as Objects 110, 111, 125, 191, 192, 193, 210,
211, 221, 220, 222, 223, 230, 236, 261 and 262. Regular payroll and benefits are
determined and maintained for Departments based upon assigned personnel. Any
request to transfer among appropriation lines that would increase or decrease the
above objects must be submitted to the Budget Director or designee, in writing. With
the approval of the Budget Director or designee and endorsement of the County
Administrator or designee these transfers may be implemented consistent with current
Board and Finance policies. In the event that there is insufficient budget capacity in
controllable object codes (as defined by paragraph 5) to cover payroll warrant
expenditures in object codes 133, 140, and 141 and there is insufficient time to obtain
proper approval and process a budget transfer prior to the release of payroll warrants,
the Auditor or his designee is authorized to override the budget system in recognition
that State law mandates payment of salaries, benefits, and overtime. The Auditor’s
Office shall notify the Budget Office and the affected department(s) of the amount
that needs to be transferred no later than the following business day

All other Objects not otherwise listed as regular payroll and benefits in Paragraph 4
above are determined and maintained by Departments, including intergovernmental
transfers, capital items or internal service charges assigned to Departments. Any
transfers of these appropriations must be coordinated through the Budget Director or
designee, in writing. With the approval of the Budget Director or designee, these

transfers may be implemented consistent with current Board and Finance policies.




60
61
62
63
64
65
66
67
68
69
70
71
72
73
74
75
76
77
78
79
80
81
82
83
84
85
86
87
88

6) Those amounts budgeted within the General Fund Contingency (0001-308) as
earmarked amounts for salary, benefits, and other adjustments are held separate from
respective department’s budgets until specific decisions and/or actions are taken.
Once these prescribed actions have been taken or decisions made, the Director of
Budget may submit to the County Administrator, in writing, a request to transfer the
amounts from the contingency to the respective operating budget(s). Approval by the
County Administrator is necessary before these transfers can be implemented. They
must be consistent with current board and finance policies.

7) In Department 261 (Jail) only, anticipated salary savings may be budgeted in Objects
140 and 141. This is adopted as a budget neutral proposal and expenditures in
Objects 140 and 141 may only occur to the degree that they are supported by actual
salary savings. The combined expenditures of regular salary, benefits, objects 140
and 141 shall not exceed the amounts budgeted without prior supplemental budget

approval.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the attached staff listing represents the change in staffing
by department, and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the annual replacement for fleet (Fund 5091) (see
attached) are adopted for 2015/2016, and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the annual replacement rate of $966 per personal desktop
computer; $1,066 per laptop; $92 per monitor and $200 per mobile device for the Technology
Reserve and Replacement Fund (5092) are adopted for 2015/2016, and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the annual element of the 6-year Transportation Capital
Improvement Program has been proposed on a separate resolution to be independently adopted

by the Board, and




89
90
91
92
93
94
95
96
97
98
99
100
101
102
103
104

105

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that due to the lack of resources the Board of County

Commissioners extends the policy of no vacation sell back, and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Board of County Commissioners authorizes County
departments with on-going grant revenues included and projected in this budget to proceed with
the grant application process, and hereby authorizes the County Administrator to sign the grant
application, grant/contract document with the funding authority and any subsequent
modifications, and the specific grant related subcontracts and any subsequent modifications,

upon approval as to form by the Prosecuting Attorney's Office.

Changes in policy for on-going grants or new grant applications still require a staff report for

BOCC approval, prior to submission of the grant application, and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that no part of this resolution is intended to contravene or limit
any provisions of the Revised Code of Washington (RCW).




106 ADOPTED this Q day of December  ,2014.

107

108 Attest: BOARD OF COUNTY
109 COMMISSIONERS

110 FOR CLARK COUNTY, WASHINGTON
111 )

112 /Q\f @/ el ﬁ\/ 4—0’5—«

113 Clerk to the Boar Tom Mielke, Chair

114

115

116 By

117 David Madore, Commissioner

118

119

120 By

121 ﬁ A% /% / Commissioner

122 /% ﬂ(

123 Approved as to Form /ﬁ,/é( [{/ ?

///M%




000'8L0°L  |oo0‘68EC €5 s)so) Juswededey §10Z
000°LLLL
9e
3
[
€€
23
LE
0e
62
82
000°002 000'0S 4 Sv9 S3OIYBA 3PAD JO INO iz
69. ‘01L0-0ZA sAuyd 00009 000'09 000'0€ [ St obiep/ azis|ind juep 9z
¥12-90A ‘LE1-90A ‘66%-SOA| Uo.nd/bul 000°6/ 000G/ 000'sZ € Sp9 oBiedy/|jews/ uep G2
68€-0€L spy| 000022 000°022 000'022 ! 99 Yong dwnq piea o ¥
GZE ‘LEL-0LL| swed/spu|00006 00006 000'SY z 99 »ony dwng uoy suQ €2
Jays 0 0 (yuoo) joned yuays /uepag (44
199 ‘¥69 ‘€9 ‘6£9-8ZS ‘€19-9ZS ‘TOL ‘LSL-¥ZS ‘GE6-LZS Jays 000°00¥ 000°00% 000'0§ 8 SY9 [o5jed juays /uepag ¥4
186 ‘596 ‘TL6-61S Joys 00005} 000°051L 000'05 € Gv9 H#Uays/ezisiind /ANS 0C
195 ‘1S ‘TLS-60S ‘vL6 ‘TL6-00S Jays 000'G/} 000'5/1 000'SE S ) Jayg ‘azispiy /uepag 6l
625-60S ‘569 '¥65-£0S| 810/dW/ANP 000'8/ 000'8. 00092 € 519 Jay0 ‘azZISpIN /uepasg 8l
9.0l ‘6820-Z2d and 000°95 00095 000'82 (4 S¥9 ¥X2Z Uuo} /¢ /dnxoid Ll
$020-50d spy 000'r2 0002 000't2Z ! Sb9 ¥X¥ v/l llews dnyold 9l
£81 ‘8L ‘901.0-06W sxied|ooo’tz 000°L2 0002 € 9v9 JUSWIYOERY JOJOBI L [
#500-0LIN 'SS00-G LW spy|000°0z 000'02 000'0L 4 g9 Buipry ‘Jamop vl
8680-G€"1 spy|000°G8 00068 000's8 l 9¥9 Jajsuel] ‘ajxy g Jajies | gl
(p1inqey) 058 ‘6¥8-011 10D]000°64 000°GL 00S'2 z 9¥9 suojjoaLIo) 'a|xe Z ‘Ia|tel | [}
SiL¥-66H spy|000°09 000°09 000'09 ! 99 UOJJOBA pajunow sjiel) 1
108-96H ubis|000°004 000001 000'00L L 99 Jajies] 1 ddy ogse|d oway) o0l
6060-08H spy| 000°cs 00065 000'6S ! 99 Jaddiyo 6
££6 ‘TE6-€SH spy|000°061 000°0614 000'S6 z g9 Jajloy 8l 6 8
Z¥P0-0ZH spy|000°051 000°054 000'0S} ! 9v9 aoyoeq L
LZb ‘0Zb-Svd spy| 000021 000°0Z1 000'09 Z 99 swoolg S
(68£0-0€L 1) £610-¥PV spy} 00002 00002 000'0Z ! 9v9 Japueg 2
(68£0-0E.L %) 6910-LEV spH| 00061 000°GL 000'GL ! 9v9 Anp Areay ‘mo|d Z
(LEC-0LL ) LEL-OEY spy|000°0L 000°01 00001 ! 99 Anp b1 ‘moid !
sjuswadejday pajnpsyas juswadejdey Juswdinb3z 610z
puny 9v9 ) 1800 wn ALD apod uonduoseg|  wayt
aseyoind 184 1s0) iday ‘lao
»L02 ‘¥ 189quwadag 11 66 sjuswaoeldoy aNpayss
o4 005°218'v$ sainypuedx3 pajewnsy




§)S07) Juswade|dey jJabpng |ejoL

| o00sZi8y 66
00S°€Z¥' oy $)509) Juswese|day 9102
00SS¥'L 000°086
9¢
Ge
¥e
X3
ze
3
0g
62
8z
LT
az
54
¥
PEP-96H spyf000'8z 00082 000'82 ! 919 Jojesjjddy uopng [34
0001-0LM 18ys000'0¢ 0000 000'0¢ ! 9v9 jeog WOH Jamoday 44
9LL 'LyL-0ZA sAyd 00009 000'09 000'0¢ Z S¥9 obiepy/ azis|in4 juep 1z
Z6£-061 ‘LZ€ ‘pZE ‘66Z-01L| Bap/pr/sid|000°084 000°08} 000'SY 2 9v9 dwnguo] | 02
LEOL ‘099 ‘£29-LES pig/ineqa 0006/ 000°6/ 000'S¢ € Sv9 yX¥ 9ZISPIN /ANS 6l
S 0 0 S¥9 (yuoo) |ojed yusys /uepag 8l
859 ‘Z¥9 ‘Z19 ‘119 ‘809-8ZS ‘689 '8€9-9ZS ‘S09-52S J8ys 000°00% 000°00% 000'0S 8 Sv9 |osjed yuayg juepas Ll
066 ‘996 ‘256 ‘626-61S Jays 000°002 000002 000'0S 2 Sv9 yusys/ezis|ind /ANS 9l
665-£0S ANP 00092 00092 000'92 i Gb9 JaY)0 ‘azZIspI juepag Gl
116 ‘9.6 ‘€16-00S Jayg 00060} 00060} 000'GE € Sv9 HUBYS ‘9ZISpIW juepas vl
2501 ‘'§52-02d| Swed/spyd 000'r9 000't9 000'Z¢ T Sb9 #X2Z uo} /g /dnxjoid £l
82Z '192Z-LiId all4 000°0S 00005 000'62 [4 S¥9 ¥X¥ Uuo} Z/1 /dnxoid zl
29 ‘€500-0SW syed|000°0s s 000°0€L 000'G9 [ 99 Bueg) ‘1omopy b
£10-0ZIN spy|000°v2 000't2 000'¥Z ! 9v9 Buipry ‘Jamop 01
(pingay) Z68 ‘€58-0171 109]000°94 00091 000'8 Z 99 SUOJ}08.LI0D'B|XE Z ‘I8l L 6
2000-L6H spy| 000°c 000°c 000'S ! 99 1apaag 0JpAH 8
808-Z6H spy| 000°001 00000} 000°'001L ! 9v9 Jayojed xog 10H L
L18-08H spy|000°cs 000'6S 000'6S ! 9¥9 Jaddiyo 9
0£6-1LSH spy|000'09 00009 000'09 ! 9¥9 J19]j0Y Uo] om) S
8S¥-SEH ‘09Y-0ZH spy|000°0zZE 000°02€ 000'091 F 919 Japeo pus Juol4/aoypeg 2
L0V ‘00t-S¥H spy| 000°g8¥ 000°'88% 000'vve Z 9v9 s19doamg j8assg €
(£22-011 ) 951L0-EPV SpH|006'L 005°/ 005'2 ! 9v9 ajeble | 1opueg 4
(12£-011 ) LEL-0EV spy|000°0L 00001 000'0L I 9v9 Anp Jyb ‘moid !
sjuswadejdey peinpayss Juswsdeidey Juswdinb3 910z
pung av9 Sv9 1s0D nn ALD apo) uonduosag]  weyl
aseyoing Jad 1s0D) ‘idey ‘lao




1d Description
1 General Fund

1
12
i3
14
15
17
18

L] =

Clark County Expenditures By Fund

DP Budget Stage:

2011-2012

N Kc't'uaq

Auditor's O & M Fund

Event Center Fund

Emergency Medical Services Fund
Radio Communications Fund

GIS Fund

Tri-Mountain Golf O&M Fund
Special Law Enforcement Fund

Emergency Services Communication
System Fund
Planning And Code Fund

County Road Fund

Camp Bonneville Fund
Bonneville Timber Fund

Sheriff Special Investigation Fund
Narcotics Task Force Fund

Arthur D. Curtis Children's Justice Center
(CJC)
Veterans Assistance Fund

Crime Victim and Witness Assistance Fund
CJA 0.1% Sales Tax Fund

Health Department

Exhibition Hall Dedicated Revenue Fund
Campus Development Fund

Trial Court Improvement Fund

Tourism Promotion Area (TPA)
MPD-Operations Fund

Mental Health Sales Tax Fund

Law & Justice Sales Tax Fund

Real Estate And Property Tax
Administraion Assistance
RSN-Mental Health data systems

Community Action Programs
Domestic Violence Prevention

Youth & Family Resource Fund
Administration & Grants Management
Weatherization/Energy

Local Housing & Homelessness
Home

Community Development Block Grant
Mental Health Fund

Developmental Disability Fund
Substance Abuse Fund

Mental Health Reserve Fund
SAMHSA

Human Services

Tax Anticipation Note Fund

General Obligation Bonds Fund
REET Electronic Technology Fund

$288,150,714

$767,588
$8,643,012
$1,660,537
$2,217,876
$4,111,035
$3,016,024
$8,144,872
$7,323,294

$10,668,705
$117,225,119
$1,867,840
$0

$484,750
$892,991
$1,296,907

$1,208,183
$730,642
$5,310,313
$24,013,678
$19,873,563
$19,630,871
$285,818
$1.753,275
$5,474,326
$8,959,992
$8,144,872
$0

$1.810,171
$1.893,949
$293,990
$668,013
$442,226
$10,426,499
$4,935,209
$1,601,292
$3,099,363
$70,345,318
$8,186,451
$12,481,401
$1.,876,000
$0

$465,236
$25,037
$26,398,098
$20,674

BOCC Adopted
2013-2014 2013 2015-2016 2015-2016 2015-2¢
Bh_d&;'q" - A'c“tu'éq Baéé’li‘ﬁq : Adjustmen T
$294,933,200 $156,441,631 $292,792,387 $2,932,432  $295,724,
$1,035,836 $627,289 $1,020,730 $169,340 $1,190,1
$8,533,827 $4,410,184 $8,596,267 -$13,874 $8,582,:
$1,689,754 $837,950 $1,689,754 $0 $1,689,
$234,389 $209,991 $0 $0
$0 $889,452 $0 $0
$3,353,140 $0 $0 $0
$8,888,509 $4,539,513 $10,300,064 $0 $10,300,(
$8,610,316 $4,808,055 $8,910,316 $0 $8,910,:
$11,465,257 $5,223,456 $14,149,535 $3,203,713 $17,353,.
$145,283,306 $68,957,888 $100,277,632 $54,258,640  $154,536,.
$8,540,000 $1,344,029 $11,017,109 $0 $11,017,
$0 $872,009 $212,894 $220,000 $432,1
$109,500 $40,000 $109,500 $0 $100,!
$844,267 $437,025 $808,960 $0 $808,¢
$1,529,764 $719,987 $1,656,031 $0 $1,656,1
$1,286,481 $319,992 $1,238,495 $0 $1,238,
$853,248 $362,931 $896,910 $0 $896,!
$5,786,534 $2,959,478 $6,573,856 $0 $6,573,1
$24,106,507 $9,716,700 $20,093,854 $427,050 $20,520,¢
$2,354,081 $371,833 $1,467,593 $0 $1,467,
$8,729,015 $4,347,071 $8,078,002 $44,098 $8,122,
$300,000 $144,051 $300,000 $0 $300,(
$1,785,000 $1,072,566 $2,000,000 $0 $2,000,
$7,349,609 $2,967,927 $6,537,942 $3,714,374 $10,252,:
$10,204,389 $3,948,096 $11,347,406 $312,400 $11,659,1
$8,888,509 $4,537,779 $10,300,064 $0 $10,300,(
$0 $0 $70,000 $0 $70,0
$1,812,000 $437,346 $0 $0
$2,596,2097 $1,239,876 $3,701,827 -$1,700,000 $2,001,:
$456,318 $36,000 $382,466 $0 $382,
$1,171,508 $346,851 $749,371 $0 $749,:
$6,068,635 $499,631 $5,454,940 $0 $5,454,!
$11,443,493 $3,774,645 $11,186,718 $0 $11,186,"
$7.221,562 $2,748,777 $6,949,682 $4,300,000 $11,249,(
$6,148,641 $541,839 $6,187,397 $0 $6,187.:
$4,838,433 $1,960,625 $4,883,479 $0 $4,883 .«
$13,142,365 $6,288,089 $9,148,771 $4,800,000 $13,948
$8,675,016 $4,639,217 $8,648,152 $1,600,000 $10,248,
$17,976,912 $5,877,812 $11,325,414 $2,620,000 $13,945,
$1,500,000 $647 $0 $0
$777,626 $59,627 $0 $0
$827,902 $235,324 $809,799 $0 $809,
$0 $1,653 $0 $0
$27,080,205 $13.428,036 $29,412,324 $0 $29,412,:
$66,456 $50,000 $50,000 $0 $50,(



Clark County Expenditures By Fund

DP Budget Stage:

2011-2012 2013-2014
ld—PeEripiioﬁ Act?aq' BE “_Bud_gel;' ;
35 Urban REET Parks Fund $12,405,023 $568,819
36 Real Estate Excise Tax Fund - | $19,311,207 $9,543,929
37 Sustainability Capital Fund $70,805 $0
39 Rural 1 Traffic Impact Fee Fund $0 $83,000
31 Mt. Vista Road Impact Fee Fund $180,000 $383,000
32 Hazel DelifFelida Road Impact Fee Fund $0 $1,114,000
34 Evergreen Road Impact Fee Fund $12,348 $15,000
35 Cascade Park Impact Fee Road Fund $2,000 $0
36 Rural 2 Traffic Impact Fee Fund $0 $0
37 North Orchards Traffic Impact Fee Fund $544,454 $1,069,000
38 South Orchards Traffic impact Fee Fund $54,000 $398,000
39 119th St Transition Traffic Impact Fee $0 $0
" ;:?I?Districﬂ impact Fee Fund $0 $0
4 Park District 4 Impact Fee Fund $1,302 $0
5 Park District 5 Impact Fee Fund $163,366 $160,000
6 Park District 6 Impact Fee Fund $92,626 $320,000
"7 Park District 7 Impact Fee Fund $237,824 $240,000
'8 Park District 8 Impact Fee Fund $47.440 $60,000
"9 Park Disfrict 9 Impact Fee Fund -$55,301 $220,000
30 Park District 10 Impact Fee Fund $19,006 $90,000
33 Real Estate Excise Tax Il Fund $7,694,184 $8,500,702
35 Conservation Future Fund $12,496,269 $7,130,403
36 Regional REET Parks Fund $1,622,663 $2,178,154
37 CAD/800 MHz System Replacement Fund $3,440,235 $2,102,186
33 Orchards Overlay TIF Fund $73,583 $0
"1 Parks Dist. #1-Dev. Impact Fee Fund $0 $0
4 Parks Dist #4-Dev. Impact Fee Fund $440 $0
’5 Parks Dist #5-Dev. Impact Fee Fund $52,433 $60,000
6 Parks Dist. #6-Dev. Impact Fee Fund $27.319 $140,000
7 Parks Dist. #7-Dev. Impact Fee Fund $68,202 $80,000
’8 Parks Dist. #8-Dev. Impact Fee Fund $6,725 $40,000
'9 Parks Dist. #9-Dev. Impact Fee Fund $365 $70,000
30 Parks Dist. #10-Dev. Impact Fee Fund $20,859 $40,000
¥4 Technology Reserve Fund $2,112,196 $4,225,446
’5 PIF District 5 - Acquis& Develop. $0 $0

combined
"6 PIF District 6- Acquis& Develop. combined $0 $0
7 PIF District 7- Acquis& Develop. combined $0 $0
'8 PIF District 8- Acquis& Develop. combined $0 $0
9 PIF District 9- Acquis& Develop. combined $0 $0
30 PIF District 10- Acquis& Develop. $0 $0

combined
)8 Tri-Mountain Golf Course Fund $0 $0
14 Solid Waste Fund $6,216,174 $7,213,545
32 Sewer Fund $261,604 $0
0 Clean Water Fund $18,340,508 $18,635,138
30 Wastewater Maintenance & Operation $26,851,297 $14,578,315
3 g:r\:fer Debt Service Fund $1,859,445 $6,549,620

BOCC Adopted

2013 2015-2016 2015-2016 2015-2(
ﬂcﬁaf _Bageiihq ' Ad]ust_meritr T
$90,231 $495,672 $3,000,000 $3,495,
$3,723,586 $11,580,270 $0 $11,580,
$0 $0 $0
$0 $242,200 $0 $242,
$383,000 $868,500 $0 $868,
$1,114,000 $1,680,400 $0 $1,680,
$36,965 $70,644 $0 $70,
$16 $649 $0 $
$586 $84,000 $0 $84,i
$603,347 $417,000 $0 $417.1
$398,000 $647,000 $0 $647,
$0 $84,000 $0 $84,(
$29,810 $35,000 $0 $35,(
$258 $0 $0
$160,144 $1,983,000 $0 $1,983(
$126,159 $1,577,000 $0 $1,577.1
$347,598 $1.177,000 $0 $1,177.
$113,382 $1,486,000 $0 $1,486,(
$336,338 $885,000 $0 $885.(
$90,000 $1,933,000 $0 $1,933.
$6,906,324 $6,511,991 $0 $6,511,¢
$1,925,946 $7,263,075 $0 $7.263
$353,381 $0 $0
$1,118,857 $0 $0
$0 $41,000 $0 $41
$8,564 $6,700 $0 $6,
$0 $0 $0
$51,843 $0 $0
$50,293 $0 $0
$108,321 $0 $0
$36,227 $0 $0
$100,000 $0 $0
$37,011 $0 $0
$434,627 $4,357,289 $4,859,273 $9,216,!
$0 $272,853 $0 $272,1
$0 $0 $0
$0 $0 $0
$0 $216,000 $0 $216,0
$0 $0 $0
$0 $165,672 $0 $165,1
$1,315,214 $2,914,216 $0 $2,914,:
$2,746,656 $6,349,839 $0 $6,349,
$119,902 $0 $0
$6,471,951 $13,370,393 $60,415 $13,430,¢
$6,372,034 $6,868,612 $1,248,230 $8,116,i
$29 $0 $0



Clark County Expenditures By Fund

DP Budget Stage: BOCC Adopted

2011-2012 2013-2014 2013 2015-2016 2015-2016 2015-20
d J"ﬁeﬁptio_n ; S i : iy _ActuéTi__ ~ Budget ‘Actual iaseirﬂ—_— _Aﬂ_sttj_leﬁ _ | _“T_{
32 Salmon Creek WWTP Construction $6,088,135 $6,699,620 $143,696 $0 $0
33 SCWPT Repair & Replacement Fund $489,676 $1,140,000 $256,103 $0 $1,637,532 $1,637,!
)6 Elections Fund $4,032,226 $4,927,184 $2,084,792 $4,671,105 $45,450 $4,716,!
10 General Liability Insurance Fund $4,165,215 $4,212,756 $4,028,409 $4,692,138 $0 $4,692,
12 Unemployment Insurance Fund $1,463,170 $1,817,736 $658,956 $1,831,262 $0 $1,831,
13 Workers Comp. Insurance Fund $8,034,835 $3,982,589 $1,571,831 $4,578,514 $0 $4,578,!
14 Retirement/Benefits Reserve Fund $1,213,660 $1,463,524 $532,993 $1,463,524 $0 $1,463,!
15 Healthcare Self-Insurance Fund $0 $0 $0 $37.796,476 $0 $37,796,
JO Server Equipment Repair & Replacement $1,929,393 $845,174 $896,295 $606,616 $0 $606,t
Y] E:Z?pment Rental & Revolving Fund $31,704,686 $31,325,277 $15,775,158 $26,797,957 $5.412,417 $32,210,:
32 Data Processing Revolving Fund $4,292,524 $4,736,287 $2,248,744 $4,949,003 $0 $4,949,(
)3 Central Support Services Fund $17,156,900 $16,098,097 $8,322,505 $16,573,276 $0 $16,573.:
)6 Radio ER&R Fund $234,434 $746,640 $563,747 $746,640 $0 $746,
33 Major Maintenance Fund $2,435,399 $1,784,500 $725,268 $100,000 $1,368,115 $1,468,
|10 Solid Waste Closure Fund $2,662,414 $2,082,476 $970,829 $1,847,714 $0 $1.847,
1 Jail Commissary Fund $1,505,811 $1,871,000 $726,804 $1.871,000 $0 $1,871.¢
14 Juvenile Fund $14,628 $38,000 $11,886 $38,000 $0 $38.(
|5 BJA-Block Grant Fund $238,865 $232,386 $87.603 $207,534 $0 $207,!

$898,718,296 $848,309,400 $398,589,097 $801,690,375  $94,519,605

$896,209,



wtion: General Government

partment

;essor

fitor

1k Service Fees

ard of Equalization
dle Television

rk County Fair Fund
nmissioner's Office
nmunity Planning
nmunity Support
Jnty-Wide Services

sartment of Environmental Services

ctions

agraphic Information System (GIS)
ntal Health Sales Tax (1033)
asurer

Mountain Golf Course Fund (New)
Mountain Operating

al by General Government

1ction: Law & Justice

partment

A-Block Grant Trust Fund

4 0.1% Sales Tax

CA 911 Tax Fund

id Support

Idren's Justice Center

rk Skamania Drug Task Force
rk

mmissary Trust Operations Fund
mmunity Based Corrections
trict Court

S Public Education

ergency Medical Services
ergency Services

igent Defense

‘enife

v & Justice Sales Tax Fund (1034)
'C & Radio ER&R

dical Examiner

isecuting Attorney

Jio Communication System

jJional Radio Systems

2riff

Clark County Expenditures By Function and Department

2011-2012

Actual
$7,758,243
$6,737,765

$582,845
$362,186
$911,410
$8,643,012
$2,500,763
$2,476,949
$495,377
$821,715
$34,102,691
$4,032,226
$4,111,035
$8,959,992
$4,663,768
$0
$3,016,024

'l $90,176,001]

2011-2012

Actuali
$238,865
$5,310,313
$7.323,294
$3,768,826
$1,296,907
$892,991
$6,304,059
$1,505.811
$12,388,847
$9,427.932
$403,162
$1,257.375
$342,012
$10,193,341
$39,575,551
$16,808,507
$8,144,872
$234,434
$1,992,638
$15,951,528
$488,480
$1,729,396
$41,806,188

DP Budget Stage:

BOCC Adopted

2013-2014 2013 2015-2016
"Bu'd'geq Actual ~ Baseling
$8,243,983 $3,542,880 $8,314,099
$7.107.820 $3.417,158 $7,315,839
$754,378 $320,426 $754,378
$344,857 $194,649 $382,881
$981,383 $485,844 $881,384
$8,533,827 $4,410,184 $8,596,267
$2,530,450 $1,246,616 $2.897.216
$4,001,073 $1,226,711 $3,749,676
$580,632 $171,582 $580,632
$944,794 $426,194 $947,042
$36,930,918 $14,217,454 $28,353,051
$4,927,184 $2,084,792 $4,671.105
$4,002,110 $2,932,930 $4,309,819
$10,204,389 $3,948,096 $11,347,406
$4,613,568 $2,396,197 $4,862,906
$0 $1,315,214 $2,914,216
$3,353,140 $0 $0
$9a,054,soq $42,33s,9271 . §90,877,91TI
2013-2014 2013 2015-2016
il T Rt =

$232,386 $87,603 $207,534
$5,786,534 $2,959,478 $6,573,856
$8,610,316 $4,808,055 $8,910,316
$4,039,246 $1,961,288 $4,263,070
$1,529,764 $719,987 $1,656,031
$844,267 $437,025 $808,960
$6,488,003 $3,253,047 $6,835,916
$1,871,000 $726,804 $1,871,000
$12,445,596 $6,112,108 $12,681,210
$9,092,087 $4,757,008 $9,384,892
$225,000 $0 $0
$1,464,754 $837,950 $1,689,754
$353,600 $176,171 $353,004
$9,815,023 $5,218,154 $9,764,096
$40,027,358 $20,598,121 $42,000,732
$16,475,281 $8,745,808 $17,314,943
$8,888,509 $4,537,779 $10,300,064
$746,640 $563,747 $746,640
$2,058,027 $995,824 $2,312,215
$15,452,431 $8,161,437 $16,757,713
$234,389 $209,991 $0
$0 $0 $0
$37,652,109 $21,811,852 $39,059,522

2015-2016

Adjustment

-$248,635

$0

$0

$0

$0
-$13,874
$0

$0

$0

$0
$769,731
$45,450
$0
$312,400
80

$0

$0

ssss,ovj

2015-2016

Adjustment

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0
-$104,740
$0
-$136,386
$0

$0

$0

$0
$100,000
$1,693,716
$0

$0

$0

$0
$140,350

$0

$0

$0

T $91,742,

2015-20
T
- $8,065,
$7,315,i
$754,.
$382,1
$881,:
$8,582,:
$2,897,.
$3,7494
$580,¢
$947 .
$29,122;
$4,716,!
$4,309,¢
$11,659,¢
$4,862,;
$2,914.;

2015-20
—
$207,!

$6,573,

$8,910,:
$4,263,(
$1,656,!
$808,
$6,731,
$1,871,1
$12,544.
$9,384.¢

$1,689,
$353,
$9,864,(
$43,694, -
$17.314,
$10,300.(
$746.
$2,312,
$16,898,(

$39,059,!



wction: Law & Justice

partment

2riff Civil/Support

2riff Executive/Administration
2riff Special Investigation
2cial Law Enforcement Fund
serior Court

tim/Witness Assistance
alby Law & Justice

iction: Public Works

partment

neville Timber Fund

mp Bonneville

an Water Fund - Water Quality
ision

suty Operations

sign & Engineering

Jipment Rental & Revolving
Jipment Services

sility Operations - Public Works
tro Parks District

ks & Recreation

ks Operations

slic Works Administration

Jlic Works Stores

Iroad

ad Operations

stewater - Operations
stewater - Capital Improvements
stewater - Debt Service
stewater - Design & Construction

stewater - Replacement &
1ovation
alby Public Works

iwction: Community Development

Clark County Expenditures By Function and Department

partment

mal Control

Iding

Director's Office

je Enforcement

stomer Service Department
velopment Review

velopment Services Administration

2011-2012

| Actual
$14,319,618
$4,707,717

$484,750

$8,144,872
$7.,696,704

$730,642

2013-2014
BUdgej
$14,583,977
$4,568,467
$109,500
$8,888,509
$7,212,210
$853,248

$223,4s§',63§ $220,548,231

DP Budget Stage:

BOCC Adopted

2011-2012 2013-2014
[' "Aétuﬂ audg_éjf
$0 $0
$1,867,840 $8,540,000
$2,160,053 $0
$3,552 $5,804
$67,416,580 $83,350,512
$14,205,083 $15.601,694
$13,225,234 $11,879,622
$153,050 $67,766
$5,474,326 $7,349,609
$1,679,312 $1,760,722
$2,596,304 $2,569,380
$5,918,625 $8,802,806
$4,274,369 $3,843,961
$219,758 $186,216
$43,733,312 $53,056,328
$26,851,297 $14,578,315
$6,088,135 $6,699,620
$1,859,445 $6,549,620
$261,604 $0
$489,676 $1,140,000
ﬁ?ﬁ}dﬁ,'ssq $225,982,065
2011-2012 2013-2014
B Actual Budge
$1,845087 - $2,129,952
$4,262,401 $4,116,541
$2,827,472 $3,444,664
$1,133,209 $1,205,598
$1,830,863 $2,002,256
$45 $0
$1,747,611 $1,901,796

2013 2015-2016 2015-2016 2015-20
Actua “Baseline Adjustment T
$6,585,785  $14,849,060 $36,000 $14,885,(
$2,528,132 $4,763,230 $11,800 $4,775,(
$40,000 $109,500 $0 $109,¢
$4,539,513 $10,300,064 $0 $10,300,(
$3,658,449 $7,889,400 $84,800 $7,974,.
$362,931 $896,910 $0 $896,¢
$115,394,047 $232,300,532 $1,825,54€1 $234,126,
2013 2015-2016 2015-2016 2015-20
Actua{ Basel'inaT Ad]ustment: T
$872,009 $212,894 $220,000 $432,1
$1,344,029 $11,017,109 $0 $11,017,
$7,813 $0 $0
$1,447 $4.894 $0 $4.
$47,680,825 $57,158,580 $53,140,365 $110,298,
$7.011,049 $10,024,517 $5.412,417 $15,436.¢
$7,093,541 $14,186,762 $0 $14,186,
$158,444 $138,896 $591,664 $730,!
$2,967,927 $6,537,942 $3,714,374 $10,252,:
$747,780 $489,722 $3,277,023 $3,766,
$1,357,749 $3,339,465 -$3,111,441 $228(
$3,282,134 $8,709,790 $415,423 $9,125,;
$1,670,568 $2,586,678 $0 $2,586,1
$70,599 $331,216 $0 $331,:
$17,835,038 $34,265,472 $111,188 $34,376
$6,372,034 $6,868,612 $1,248,230 $8,116,1
$143,696 $0 $0
$29 $0 $0
$119,902 $0 $0
$256,103 $0 $1,637,532 $1,637.:
398,992,71q $155,s72,54q $66,656,775 $222,529,:
2013 2015-2016 2015-2016 2015-20
Actual ~ Baselin ‘Adjustment T«
$1,072,258 $2,040,048 80 $2,040,(
$2,025,272 $5,440,670 $0 $5,440,¢
$1,272,448 $4,055,694 $3,077,005 $7,132,¢
$596,453 $1,177,356 $0 $1,177,
$1,145,914 $2,868,665 $0 $2,868,¢
$0 $0 $0
$779,759 $1,784,506 $126,708 $1,911.



wction: Community Development

partment
3 Marshal

alby Community Development

iction: Community Services

partment

19 Veterans Administration
ohol and Drug

IF

Idren's Mental Healith Project
nmunity Action

S Central Administration
velopmental Disability

nily & Youth Resources

ME

1sing Programs

nan Services

ntal Health

cellaneous DCS Grants
wvention Services
atherization/Energy

alby Community Services

1ction: Public Health

partment
ninistrative Services

mmunicable Disease Prevention &
trol
nmunity Health and Wellness

ergency Preparedness & Response
Jronmental Health

sironmental Public Health
demiology

alth Assessment, Evaluation &
treach
alth Department Administration

althy Aging & Behavior
althy Families

Jion VI AIDSNET
alby Public Health

wction: Internal Services

partment

Clark County Expenditures By Function and Department

DP Budget Stage:

BOCC Adopted

2011-2012 2013-2014 2013 2015-2016 2015-2016 2015-20
“Actual Budget Actual 'Baselinﬁ' Adjustment T
$2,085,762 $2,335,639 $1,072,927 $2,314,746 $0 $2,314,
. $15,733,350 $17,136,446 $7,965,031 $19,ss1,ea'£q: $3,203,71 ~ $22,885,
2011-2012 2013-2014 2013 2015-2016 2015-2018 2015-20
[ e ot BLET D R, L O
$1,208,183 $1,286,481 $319,992 $1,238,495 $0 $1,238.-
$12,481,401 $17,976,912 $5,877,812 $11,325,414 $2,620,000 $13,945 .
$4,935,209 $7,221,562 $2,748,777 $6,949,682 $4,300,000 $11,249,¢
$0 $777,626 $59,627 $0 $0
$1,893,949 $2,596,297 $1,239,876 $3,701,827 -$1,700,000 $2,001,!
$442,226 $6,068,635 $499,631 $5,454,940 $0 $5,454,¢
$8,186,451 $8,675,016 $4,639,217 $8,648,152 $1,600,000 $10,248,
$668,013 $1,171,598 $346,851 $749,371 $0 $749.
$1,601,292 $6,148,641 $541,839 $6,187,397 $0 $6,187.
$3,099,363 $4,838,433 $1,960,625 $4,883,479 $0 $4,883,
$465,236 $827,902 $235,324 $809,799 $0 $809,
$72,221,318 $14,642,365 $6,288,736 $9,148,771 $4,800,000 $13,948,°
$1,810,171 $1,812,000 $437,346 $0 $0
$293,990 $456,318 $36,000 $382,466 $0 $382,-
$10,426,499 $11,443,493 $3,774,645 $11,186,718 $0 $11,186,
|j?§,733,3011 i $85,043,279 sze,oos,zsdj ~ $70,666,511 $11,620,00 $82,286,!
2011-2012 2013-2014 2013 2015-2016 2015-2016 2015-20
= e T B LS L, (R
$4,665,964 $6,837,301 $1,006,374 $2,011,907 $26,335 $2,038,;
$4,764,315 $4,514,362 $2,418,143 $4,990,958 -$42,810 $4,948,
$3,407 $0 $1,204 $0 $0
$1,538,886 $1,219,582 $540,887 $1,257,461 -$76,087 $1,181,
$482 $0 $0 $0 $0
$6,584,597 $5,972,424 $2,869,382 $5,930,917 $391,222 $6,322,
$0 $0 $0 $2,116 $0 $2,
$2,428,542 $1,906,918 $985,142 $1,983,029 $87,459 $2,070,
$5,004 $0 $2,589 $4.264 $0 $4.
$1,071,942 $1,389,491 $693,196 $1,527,873 $13,960 $1,541,
$2,858,124 $2,266,429 $1,187,488 $2,385,329 $26,971 $2,412,:
$92,325 $0 $12,205 $0 $0
[_"' sii;'ﬁ?é,‘é'fa: 3 $24,106,507‘! $9,716,7oq $20,003,854 $427,050 $20,520,
2011-2012 2013-2014 2013 2015-2016 2015-2016 2015-20
PPN LT D LT L N e B




Clark County Expenditures By Function and Department

DP Budget Stage: BOCC Adopted

iction: Internal Services

2011-2012 2013-2014 2013 2015-2016 2015-2016 2015-2(
e [ —_—Adssf T Budes} At RN E sy v s e R
iget Office $1,801,795 $1,805,669 $837,427 $998,385 $0 $998,
atral Stores $21 $0 $0 $0 $0
tral Support Services $10,330 $0 $1,388,710 $3,494,836 $0 $3,494,
silities Management $17,146,549 $16,098,007 $6,933,795 $13,078,440 $0 $13,078,
peral Government Major $1,221,799 $1,784,500 $725,268 $100,000 $1,368,115 $1,468,
:?;g:aggr?/ices $6,642,929 $5,209,261 $2,925,421 $5,053,996 $33,510 $5,087,
man Resources $3,699,428 $3,800,006 $1,829,713 $3,914,518 $0 $3,914,
yrmation Services $12,392,715 $13,046,684 $6,051,389 $12,495,225 $182,130 $12,677,.
jor Maintenance Reserve - General $1,213,600 $0 $0 $0 $0
slic Information and Qutreach $1,197,422 $1,310,128 $673,277 $1,445,239 $0 $1,445,
ver Equipment Repair & $1,929,393 $845,174 $896,295 $606,616 $0 $606,(
slacement . - -
alby Internal Services | $47.255,981 u_%w $22,261 ,2951 | 841,187,255 ~ $1,583,755 $42,771,
iction: Fiscal Entities

2011-2012 2013-2014 2013 2015-2016 2015-2016 2015-20
partment ~ Actlﬂ Budget Actual = Baselini Adjustment Te
litor's O&M $663,918 $915,794 $560,486 $917,688 $120,340 $1,038,(
rk's Imaging $103,670 $120,042 $66,803 $103,042 $49,000 $152.(
1tingencies $0 $7,334,288 $0 $5,503,356 $0 $5,503,.
ribition Hall Dedicated Revenue Fund $19,873,563 $2,354,081 $371,833 $1.467,593 $0 $1,467,!
neral Liability Reserve $4,165,215 $4,212,756 $4,028,409 $4,692,138 $0 $4,692,
althcare Self-Insurance $0 $0 $0 $37,796,476 $0 $37,796,
ustrial Insurance $8,034,835 $3,982,589 $1,571,831 $4,578,514 $0 $4,578,¢
3l Estate & Prop Tax Admin Assist - $0 $0 $0 $35,000 $0 $35,(
;?Es;;te & Prop Tax Admin Assist - $0 $0 $0 $35,000 $0 $35,¢
:iarz‘:r::'r"lt Reserve $1,213,660 $1,463,524 $532,993 $1,463,524 $0 $1,463,!
*hnology Equipment Repair & $4,292,524 $4,736,287 $2,248,744 $4,949,003 $0 $4,949.
ﬂiascrrelrg?:r;oﬁon Fund $1,753,275 $1,785,000 $1,072,566 $2,000,000 $0 $2,000,(
nsfers & Pass Throughs $31,518,715 $29,209,435 $25,291,888 $24,016,235 $264,989 $24,281,
2amployment insurance $1,463,170 $1,817,736 $658,956 $1,831,262 $0 $1,831,
alby Fiscal Entities $73,082,545 $57,931,532 '336,404,509| $89,388,831  $434,320  $89,823,
iction: Capital & Debt

2011-2012 2013-2014 2013 2015-2016 2015-2016 2015-20
S (B LR e T A T L S L e
)1 GO Bonds-Campus Development $4,972,900 $5,143,600 $1,758,100 $6.,086,125 $0 $6,086,
)3 $11.835 GO and Refunding Bonds $1,591,277 $972,665 $482,874 $737,721 $0 $737,
)4- GO Bond-Fairgrounds Debt Svc $2,193,385 $2,354,081 $1,168,666 $2,379,761 $0 $2,379,
)5 $5.7M - GO Bonds $698,396 $698,196 $346,698 $707,195 $0 $707,
|3 Claim Settiement $0 $0 $0 $3,059,311 $0 $3,059,:
D/800 MHz System Replacement $3.440,235 $2,102,186 $1,118,857 $0 $0

W
TS Debt Service $1,293,800 $1,290,750 $645,000 $0 $0



iction: Capital & Debt

partment

nmunity Health Center
mmunity Health Debt Service
1. Futures Debt Service
1servation Futures

»nomic Development REET ||
silities Energy Savings

neral Obligation - 1993 $5.01M
neral Obligation - 1998

neral Obligation - 1999

neral Obligation - 1999 $3M GO
ds
neral Obligation 1996

neral Obligation 1996 800 MHz

neral Obligation Bonds-PWTF

ymation Reserve - Data Processing

‘hards Road Benefit Area - TIF
Development #1
Development #10
Development #4
Development #5
Development #6

" Development #7

' Development #8

' Development #9

District 10 - Acquis& Develop.
nbined

District 5 - Acquis& Develop.
nbined

District 6 - Acquis& Develop.
nbined

District 7 - Acquis& Develop.
nbined

District 8 - Acquis& Develop.
nbined

District 9 - Acquis& Develop.
nbined
k Impact Fees--District 1

*k Impact Fees--District 10

* Impact Fees--District 4

*k Impact Fees--District 5

k impact Fees--District 6

*« Impact Fees--District 7

* Impact Fees--District 8

* Impact Fees--District 9

ssi Building Debt Service

nt of Sale System

slic Service Center

ET Electronic Technology Fund
PW Trust Fund

al Estate Excise Tax / Construction

Clark County Expenditures By Function and Department

2011-2012

Actuaf
al

 $15,544,814
$2,938,716
$591,725
$12,496,269
$7.694,184
$261,965
$172,124
$4,090,132
$863,325
$477,846

$803,478
$489,458
$170,548
$2,110,352
$0

$0
$20,859
$440
$52,433
$27.319
$68,202
$6,725
$365

$0

$0
$0
$0
$0
$0

$0
$19,006
$1,302
$163,366
$92,626
$237,824
$47.440
-$55,301
$414,325
$1,844
$4,086,057
$20,674
$2,834,078
$19,311,207

DP Budget Stage:

2013-2014
Bﬁdgéli
$4,795,752
$2,673,598
$591,726
$7,130,403
$8,500,702
$919.965
$88,655
$4,111,500
$845,900
$482,710

$808,576
$485.486
$219,126
$4.070,446
$83,000
$0
$40,000
$0
$60,000
$140,000
$80,000
$40,000
$70,000
$0

$0
$0
$0
$0
$0

$0

$90,000

$0
$160,000
$320,000
$240,000
$60,000
$220,000
$410,550
$155,000
$3,933,263
$66,456
$3,691,372
$9,543,929

BOCC Adopted

2013

ActuaiI
$2,388,503
$1,321,674

$295,863
$1,925,946
$6,906,324
$430,529
$88,655
$2,054,750
$1,204,400
$242 355

$410,348
$247,557
$97,650
$434,627
$0
$8,564
$37,011
$0
$51,843
$50,293
$108,321
$36,227
$100,000
$0

$0
$0
$0
$0
$0

$29,810
$90,000
$258
$160,144
$126,159
$347,598
$113,382
$336,338
$205,025
$0
$1,958,478
$50,000
$1.661,383
$3,723,586

2015-2016

~ Baseling
$4,491,436
$2,702,069
$1.542,975
$7,263,075
$6,511,991
$1,029,827
$0
$3,913,500
$848,001
$483,210

$405,600
$477,450
$194.429
$4,357,289
$242,200
$6,700
$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0
$165,672

$272,853
$0
$0
$216,000
$0

$35,000
$1,933,000
$0
$1,983,000
$1.577,000
$1.177,000
$1.486,000
$885,000
$411,550
$0
$3,586,566
$50,000
$3,436.530
$11,580,270

2015-2016

Adjustment

$0

$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0

$0
$0
$0
$4,584,273
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0

$0
$0
$0
$0
$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0
$275,000
$44,098
$0

$0

$0

2015-2(

Te
$4,491,
$2,702,1
$1,542
$7.263,
$6,511,!
$1,029,i

$3,913,!
$848.(
$483,

$405,
$477
$194,
$8,941 !
$242,;
$6,

$165.¢

$272.4

$216.1

$35,(
$1,933,(

$1,983.
$1,577.4
$1,177.0
$1,486,(
$885,t
$411,!
$275,(
$3,630,
$50,(
$3,436,!
$11,580,.



iction: Capital & Debt

partment

Jional REET Parks Fund

ad Impact Fees- Hazel Dell /Felida
stainability Capital Fund

\S

ffic Impact Fee - Rural 2

ffic Impact Fee - Sifton Overlay

ffic Impact Fees - 119th St
nsition
ffic Impact Fees - North Orchards

ffic Impact Fees - South Orchards
ffic Impact Fees--Cascade Park
ffic Impact Fees--Evergreen

ffic Impact Fees--Mount Vista
Mountain Debt Service

van REET Parks Fund

A Debt Service

alby Capital & Debt

Total by Report:

Clark County Expenditures By Function and Department

DP Budget Stage:

BOCC Adopted

2011-2012 2013-2014 2013 2015-2016 2015-2016 2015-20
Actual Budg'eﬁl Actual Easéli'n% ‘Adjustment ¢
$1,622,663 $2,178,154 $353,381 $0 $0
$0 $1,114,000 $1,114,000 $1,680,400 $0 $1,680,:
$70,805 $0 $0 $0 $0
$25,037 $0 $1,653 $0 $0
$0 $0 $586 $84,000 $0 $84,1
$73,583 $0 $0 $41,000 $0 $41,(
$0 $0 $0 $84,000 $0 $84,(
$544, 454 $1,069,000 $603,347 $417,000 $0 $417.4
$54,000 $398,000 $398,000 $647,000 $0 $647,
$2,000 $0 $16 $649 $0 $
$12,348 $15,000 $36,965 $70,644 $0 $70,
$180,000 $383,000 $383,000 $868,500 $0 $868,!
$1,049,226 $1,045,880 $520,640 $997,070 $0 $997,
$12,405,023 $568,819 $90,231 $495,672 $3,000,000 $3,495,(
$491,394 $245,869 $245,869 $0 $0
- s1os,77s,2s:1f N $_7__4,7o7,315 $36,511,574 $81,621,241 _'Wa,sﬂi”“—ssg,sT‘u
mss,ns,ﬁ ) 3848_,399,400 $398,589,097I $801,690,;_7_5 $94,519,6i1q $896,209,




1d Description

Clark County Revenues By Fund

|

35
36

37

General Fund

Auditor's O & M Fund

Event Center Fund

Emergency Medical Services Fund
Tri-Mountain Golf O&M Fund

Special L.aw Enforcement Fund
Emergency Services Communication
System Fund

Planning And Code Fund

County Road Fund

Camp Bonneville Fund

Bonnevilie Timber Fund

Sheriff Special Investigation Fund
Narcotics Task Force Fund

Arthur D. Curtis Children’s Justice Center
(CJC)

Veterans Assistance Fund

Crime Victim and Witness Assistance Fund
CJA 0.1% Sales Tax Fund

Anti Profiteering Revolving Fund
Health Department

Exhibition Hall Dedicated Revenue Fund
Campus Development Fund

Trial Court improvement Fund
Permanent Reserve Fund

Tourism Promotion Area (TPA)
MPD-Operations Fund

Mental Health Sales Tax Fund

Law & Justice Sales Tax Fund
LRF-Local Revitalization Financing
Real Estate And Property Tax
Administraion Assistance
RSN-Mental Health data systems
Community Action Programs
Domestic Violence Prevention

Youth & Family Resource Fund
Administration & Grants Management
Weatherization/Energy

Local Housing & Homelessness

DP Stage: BOCC Adopted
2011-2012 2013-2014
T _[ Actuail’_ Budgﬂ -
$289,363,540 $288,710,210
$536,915 $743,000
$8,038,838 $9,204,616
$0 $0
$2,778,328 $3,750,000
$8,165,452 $8.888,509
$6,963,692 $8,610,316
$3,105,462 $2.752,679
$122,287,007 $127,362,543
$2,594,649 $8,540,000
$0 $0
$253,790 $205,000
$1,056,537 $851,400
$1,251,891 $1,511,526
$719,301 $649,538
$878,211 $753,372
$5,297,517 $5,786,534
$443 $2,000
$24,049,900 $23,810,139
$19,096,841 $2,747,150
$18,899,046 $8,749,015
$285,449 $314,244
$2,018 $0
$1,801,495 $1,800,000
$9,614,281 $3,537,731
$9,884,693 $10,407,182
$8,165,503 $8,888,509
$23,669 $30,000
$0 $0
$1,991,657 $4,556,606
$1,889,192 $2,580,000
$291,406 $462,132
$757,168 $2,525,568
$1,016,333 $7,775,296
$10,356,512 $11,080,000
$6,540,828 $9,430,000

2013 2015-2016 2015-2016 2015-20
hn A_c_t'uaq' il '?orecasq 'A_T_j}.:s'trhe‘m’___ T
$153,876,860 $292,664,001 $3,066,318 $295,730,:
$305,382 $743,000 $17,000 $760,!
$5,308,405 $8,576,280 $0 $8,576,.
$0 $1.624,694 $0 $1,624,¢

$0 $0 $0
$4,504,361 $10,300,064 $0 $10,300,(
$4,119,850 $8,910,316 $0 $8,910,:
$683,680 $15,162,037 $0 $15,162,(
$70,326,094 $130,123,908 $591,664 $130,715,
$1,047 $11,517,109 $0 $11,517,
$2,352,186 $1.572,926 $0 $1,572,¢
$280,439 $205,000 $0 $205,
$377,647 $827,400 $0 $827
$673.413 $1.439,598 $0 $1,439,
$364,075 $986,452 $0 $986,
$435,425 $478,372 $0 $478,:
$2,880,235 $6,573,856 $0 $6,573,!
$87 $2,000 $0 $24
$10,271,205 $17,831,833 $158,380 $17,990,:
$1,088,854 $1,467,594 $0 $1,467 ¢
$4,231,280 $8,094,001 $0 $8,094.(
$143,911 $314,244 $0 $314,.

$2,970 $0 $0
$983,080 $2,000.000 $0 $2,000,!
$4,989,955 $11,635,020 $6,649,372 $18,284,.
$5,429,139 $11,824,325 $0 $11,824,:
$4,503,951 $10,300,064 $0 $10,300,(
$59,136 $100,000 $0 $100,(
$0 $70,000 50 $70,(

-$57,929 $0 $0
$1,230,542 $3,880,000 -$1,700,000 $2,180,(
$62,205 $462,132 $0 $462,
$378,294 $362,784 $0 $362,
$824,400 $7.679,296 $0 $7.679,:
$3,788,708 $11,080,000 $0 $11,080,(
$3,060,418 $9,430,000 $4,300,000 $13,730,(



Clark County Revenues By Fund

DP Stage: BOCC Adopted
2011-2012 2013-2014 2013 2015-2016 2015-2016 2015-20
id_WcriptioT Tl _Tc:EJéij' ~ Budget __AcTu—ai Forecast Adjﬁégﬁé’nﬁ' T
Home $11,436,371 $6,300,000 $553,946 $6,300,000 $0 $6,300,(
Community Development Block Grant $6,285,664 $5,100,000 $1.924,375 $5,100,000 $0 $5,100,
Mental Health Fund $60,856,835 $6,569,638 $3,953,582 $4,422.516 $4,800,000 $9,222,!
Developmental Disability Fund $8,154,519 $8,461,106 $4,501,156 $8,461,106 $1,600,000 $10,061,
Substance Abuse Fund $12,690,025 $16,942,534 $5,621,061 $12,640,812 $2,620,000 $15,260,t
Mental Health Reserve Fund $12,909 $0 $0 $0 $0
SAMHSA $492 $1,161,434 $6 $0 $0
Human Services $501,169 $849,008 $249,512 $2,000 $0 $2.1
Tax Anticipation Note Fund $25,036 $0 $1,654 $0 $0
General Obligation Bonds Fund $26,398,096 $27,982,618 $13,428,036 $28,934,874 $0 $28,934,
REET Electronic Technology Fund $1,179 $50,000 $346 $50,000 $0 $50,(
Urban REET Parks Fund $7,086,842 $0 $4,430 $2,640,917 $0 $2,640,
Real Estate Excise Tax Fund - | $14,998,463 $10,354,409 $6,792,033 $10,207,922 $0 $10,207,¢
Sustainability Capital Fund $15 $0 $0 $0 $0
Rural 1 Traffic Impact Fee Fund $85,367 $56,000 $76,428 $410,860 $0 $410,
Lakeshore Road Impact Fee Fund $5 $0 $2 $0 $0
Mt. Vista Road Impact Fee Fund $553,974 $186,800 $340,975 $578,295 $0 $578.:
Hazel Dell/Felida Road Impact Fee Fund $927,006 $521,000 $499,764 $1.301,857 $0 $1,301,:
Orchards Road Impact Fee Fund $89,585 $0 $4,967 $4,931 $0 $4.¢
Evergreen Road Impact Fee Fund $68,423 $10,000 $52,190 $100,951 $0 $100,!
Cascade Park Impact Fee Road Fund $2,687 $0 $21 -$7.886 $0 -$7.€
Rural 2 Traffic Impact Fee Fund $40,576 $19,600 $63,534 -$63,760 $0 -$63,7
North Orchards Traffic Impact Fee Fund $980,343 $970,200 $148,451 -$94,078 $0 -$94.C
South Orchards Traffic Impact Fee Fund $332,723 $148,400 $542,360 $644,620 $0 $644 ¢
119th St Transition Traffic Impact Fee $43,108 30 $152,335 $19,527 $0 $19,!
I':’:?I?District 1 Impact Fee Fund $0 $0 $29,820 $40,768 $0 $40,
Park District 4 Impact Fee Fund $1,560 $0 $0 $0 $0
Park District 5 Impact Fee Fund $176,979 $161,000 $138,375 $1,966,169 $0 $1,966,
Park District 6 impact Fee Fund $298,361 $323,000 $126,122 $1,513,884 $0 $1,513,
Park District 7 Impact Fee Fund $239,187 $242,000 $321,464 $1,154,064 $0 $1,154,(
Park District 8 Impact Fee Fund $112,220 $61,000 $113,382 $1,481,393 $0 $1,481,;
Park District 9 Impact Fee Fund $189,177 $222,000 $417,753 $883,702 $0 $883,
Park District 10 Impact Fee Fund $95,731 $91,000 $124,776 $1,931,135 $0 $1.931,
Real Estate Excise Tax Il Fund $4,943,533 $4,176,079 $2,796,036 $6,007,922 $0 $6,007 ¢
Conservation Future Fund $12,099,727 $4.,454,160 $2,308,787 $4,441,728 $0 $4.441;
Regional REET Parks Fund $520,616 $810,000 $1,090 $1,000 $0 $14



Clark County Revenues By Fund

DP Stage: BOCC Adopted

2011-2012 2013-2014 2013 2015-2016 2015-2016 2015-20
“WW SR e _I gl —Ac‘maq“‘ iy _'B_udae‘q _ ' —Act'u'ér__ _F—meifa'si]' . Adjds't_nTénq - T
37 CAD/800 MHz System Replacement Fund $2,590,431 $6,523,402 $3,272,648 $0 $0 ==
33 Orchards Overlay TIF Fund $16,185 $0 $40,644 $991,213 $0 $991,;
"1 Parks Dist. #1-Dev. Impact Fee Fund $0 $0 $8,568 $6,712 $0 $6,
’4 Parks Dist #4-Dev. Impact Fee Fund $440 $0 $0 $0 $0
'5 Parks Dist #5-Dev. Impact Fee Fund $56,841 $61,000 $44,795 -$7,318 $0 -$7.2
6 Parks Dist. #6-Dev. Impact Fee Fund $118,673 $141,000 $50,279 $366,687 $0 $366.,¢
7 Parks Dist. #7-Dev. Impact Fee Fund $70,892 $81,000 $98,097 $83,751 $0 $83,
'8 Parks Dist. #8-Dev. Impact Fee Fund $36,304 $41,000 $36,222 -$3,149 $0 -$3.1
"9 Parks Dist. #9-Dev. Impact Fee Fund $52,827 $71,000 $117,005 $210,130 $0 $210,
30 Parks Dist. #10-Dev. Impact Fee Fund $38,502 $41,000 $50,162 -$3.447 $0 -$3,4
¥4 Technology Reserve Fund $2,080,241 $3,318,140 $268,933 $20,000 $3,372,525 $3,392,!
5 PIF District 5 - Acquis& Develop. $0 $0 $0 $720,400 $0 $720,

combined
6 PIF District 6- Acquis& Develop. combined $0 $0 $0 $318,312 $0 $318,:
7 PIF District 7- Acquis& Develop. combined $0 $0 $0 $647,640 $0 $647 4
'8 PIF District 8- Acquis& Develop. combined $0 $0 $0 $217,000 $0 $217.1
'9 PIF District 9- Acquis& Develop. combined $0 $0 $0 $1,406,064 $0 $1,406,
30 PIF District 10- Acquis& Develop. $0 $0 $0 $166,508 $0 $166,!
combined

)8 Tri-Mountain Golf Course Fund $0 $0 $8,625,150 $2,914,216 $0 $2,914,
|4 Solid Waste Fund $6,635,548 $6,606,716 $2,862,337 $6,176,477 $0 $6,176,-
0 Clean Water Fund $13,527,151 $16,017,810 $5,865,381 $17,247,000 $0 $17,247¢
30 Wastewater Maintenance & Operation $26,095,411 $14,589,123 $4,070,297 $6,520,000 $0 $6,520,(
3 g:nwder Debt Service Fund $3.125,406 $6,549,620 $0 $0 $0
32 Salmon Creek WWTP Construction $16,168,551 $6,970,000 $55,934 $0 $0
33 SCWPT Repair & Replacement Fund $981.,255 $1,410,000 $432,757 $187,500 $0 $187,!
)6 Elections Fund $3,884,539 $4,233,648 $2,212,371 $4,012,248 $20,450 $4,032,¢
10 General Liability Insurance Fund $5,919,664 $4,738,498 $2,233,292 $4,687,971 $0 $4,687
12 Unemployment Insurance Fund $1,493,810 $1,469,714 $546,337 $1,066,328 $0 $1,066,:
13 Workers Comp. Insurance Fund $4,524,713 $4,137,606 $2,260,959 $4,512,168 $0 $4.512,
14 Retirement/Benefits Reserve Fund $1,433,702 $1,437,262 $717,247 $1,431,262 $0 $1.431,;
)0 Server Equipment Repair & Replacement $1,012,344 $1,154,639 $738,076 $865,088 $0 $865,(
N Egﬂ?pment Rental & Revolving Fund $28,358,197 $30,488,224 $14,889,200 $32,210,890 $0 $32,210,¢
)2 Data Processing Revolving Fund $4,074,578 $4,190,332 $2,073,542 $4,042,356 $0 $4,042,:
)3 Central Support Services Fund $16,501,059 $16,052,591 $7.793,474 $16,401,482 $0 $16,401
36 Radio ER&R Fund $395,769 $742,002 $196,866 $742,000 $0 $742,1
13 Major Maintenance Fund $1,611,397 $854,500 $207,188 $102,796 $469,115 $571 ¢
|0 Solid Waste Closure Fund $104,771 $0 $50,908 $0 $0



Clark County Revenues By Fund

DP Stage: BOCC Adopted
2011-2012 2013-2014 2013 2015-2016 2015-2016 2015-20
1d Description B Actdér" B ‘Budget 'Ac'tu_aii— i Forecasq S Adjustmen* s T
1 Jail Commissary Fund $1,219,402 $1,871,000 $404,165 $1,816,000 $0 $1,816,
14 Juvenile Fund $9,002 $38,000 $1,127 $0 $0
'5 BJA-Block Grant Fund $163,290 $265,000 $46,878 $265,000 $0 $265,
$880,506,962 $393,038,913 $799,656,820 $25964,824  $825,621,

$797,331,628



Levy Certification

In accordance with RCW 84,52.020., I, Tom Mielke, Commissioner for Clark County, do
hereby certify to the Clark County legislative authority that the Board of County
Commissioners of said district requests that the following levy amounts be collected in
2015 as provided in the district’s budget, which was adopted following a public hearing
held on December 2, 2014,

General Fund Levy $ 58,207,823.95
Administrative Refund Levy $ 112,027.24
Total General Fund Levy $ 58,319,851.19
Mental Health Levy $ 541,036.21
Developmental Disabilities Levy $ 541,036.21
Veterans Assistance Levy $ 486,933.00
Conservation Futures Levy $ 2,309,351.62
Administrative Refund Levy $ 4,625.78
Total Conservation Futures Levy $ 2,313,977.40
Road Fund Levy $ 32,412,189.00
Road Fund Levy Diversion $ 4,532,823.00
Administrative Refund Road Fund $ 44,997.10
Total Road Fund Levy $ 36,990,009.10

/ )
Signature: / /244! W;’

Date: /527/ 3{42 s/ ‘/






